

NO. A10-1846

---

State of Minnesota  
 In Court of Appeals

---

James E. Roemhildt and Barbara E. Roemhildt,  
*Respondents,*

v.

Kristall Development Inc., et al.,  
*Defendants,*  
 21st Century Bank,  
*Appellant.*

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

MORRISON FENSKE & SUND, P.A.  
 Brian M. Sund, Esq. (#198213)  
 Eric G. Nasstrom, Esq. (#278257)  
 Kathleen M. Ghreichi, Esq. (#023834X)  
 5125 County Road 101, Suite 202  
 Minnetonka, MN 55345  
 (952) 975-0050

*Attorneys for Appellant*

MASCHKA, RIEDY & RIES  
 John Chuck Peterson (#86034)  
 Jorun Groe Meierding (#167423)  
 201 North Main Street, #200  
 P.O. Box 7  
 Mankato, MN 56001  
 (507) 625-6600

CUMMISKEY LAW OFFICE  
 David R. Cummiskey, Esq. (#0192806)  
 247 Main Street East  
 Waterville, MN 56096  
 (507) 362-4242

*Attorneys for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii**

**ARGUMENT.....1**

**I. Under Minnesota Law, the Covenant Here Runs with the Land and Is Enforceable against Respondents..... 1**

**II. Absent Reversal, Respondents Will Reap an Inequitable Windfall. ....5**

**CONCLUSION.....7**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Chergosky v. Crosstown Bell, Inc.*, 463 N.W.2d 522 (Minn. 1990).....3

*Clark v. Johnson Bros. Constr.*, 370 N.W.2d 896 (Minn. App. 1985).....7

*First Nat. Bank of Fergus Falls v. Security Bank of Minnesota*, 61 Minn. 25,  
63 N.W. 264 (1895).....2

*Jackson v. MERS, Inc.* 770 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. 2009) .....2

*National City Bank v. Engler*, 777 N.W.2d 762 (Minn. App. 2010).....2

*Premier Bank v. Becker Dev., LLC*, 785 N.W.2d 753 (Minn. 2010).....5

*Toth v. Arason*, 722 N.W.2d 437 (Minn. 2006).....7

*Vawter v. Crafts*, 41 Minn. 14, 16, 42 N.W. 483 (1889).....1, 4, 6

*Whitacre v. Fuller*, 5 Minn. 508, 1861 WL 1837 (Minn.).....3, 4

**EXTRA-JURISDICTIONAL CASES:**

*Clementz v. M.T. Jones Lumber Co.*, 18 S.W. 599 (Texas 1891).....3

*Fetes v. O'Laughlin*, 17 N.W. 764 (Iowa 1883) .....3

*Parker v. McGinty*, 239 P. 10 (Colo. 1925).....3

*Wilson v. Vaughan*, 61 Miss. 472, 1884 WL 6446 (1883) .....3
